


 

  1

CONTENTS 

1. Operator safety                                                                                    2 

2. Main technical specification                                                                6 

3. Constructional indication                                                                     7 

4. Unpacking and installation                                                                  8 

5. Lubrication                                                                                           9 

6. Test running                                                                                         10 

7. Trial Drive Adjusting and Operating Instruction                                  11 

8. Electric circuit control                                  16 

9. Chucks and chuck mounting                      18 

10.   Maintenance and servicing                      19 

11.   Bed assembly                             21 

12.   Bed assembly                                     24 

13.   Gearbox                                          26 

14.   Change gear assembly                        30 

15.   Headstock                                          32 

16. Apron                                              36 

17. Saddle                                  39 

18. Tailstock                                42 

 

 

 



 

  2

1. Operator safety 

These lathes are fast, powerful machines which can be dangerous if used under 
improper circumstances.   

Read the following health and safety Guidance Notes and observer before and 
during the use of the machine.   

 
Notes on traditional lathes   

Because of the possibility of bodily contact and whipping , especially when small 
diameters of material are used, bar stock must not under any circumstances, be 
allowed to extend beyond the end of the headstock spindle without the use of 
special Guarding and adequate support. 

   
Notes on variable speed drive lathes   

Note that these machines are designed to allow fast and easy change of the 
spindle speeds; take care to ensure that the work piece is secure and the maximum 
safe speed for and operation is not exceeded.   
Operating safety precautions 

1. Are you properly trained personnel to use this lathe? 
2. Read this guidance notes carefully before operation. 
3. Ensure you know how to stop the lathe before starting it. 
4. Ensure you are in good health and spirit to operate the lathe. 
5. Keep all guard, covers and doors in place and closed. 
6. Keep the lathe and work area neat. Clean and orderly. 
7. Wear and utilize suitable protective clothing and equipment. 
8. Do not wear rings, watches, ties or loose sleeved clothing. 
9. Never lay anything on the working surface of the lathe. 
10. Stop lathe immediately anything unexpected happens. 
11. Do not touch or reach over rotating or moving parts. 
12. Do not perform any set‐up work while lathe is running. 
13. Do not operate the lathe in excess of its rated capacity. 
14. Do not interchange chucks or other spindle mounting items without checking 

for correct locking. 
15. Do not use other work holding device without checking with its 

manufacturer. 
16. Disconnect lathe from power source before performing any maintenance or 

changing tooling. 
17. Isolate lathe when leaving it unattended. 

 
Operating hazards   

When using the lathe be fully aware of the following operating hazards detailed 
under the following instructions. 

a) Metal cutting fluids 
Cancer of the skin may be produced by continuous contact with oil; particularly 

with straight cutting oils, but also with soluble oils. The following precautions should 



 

  3

be taken: 
1. Avoid unnecessary contact with oil. 
2. Wear protective clothing. 
3. Use protective shields and guards. 
4. Do not wear oil soaked or contaminated clothing. 
5. Dispose of oils correctly. 
6. Avoid mixing different types of oils. 
7. Change oils regularly. 
8. After work thoroughly wash all parts of the body that have come into contact 

with oils. 
b) Safe operation of lathe chucks 
Where details of operating speeds and of maximum recommended operating 

speeds are supplied these are intended only as a guide. Such details must be 
regarded as for general guidance only for the following reasons:   

They apply only to chucks in sound condition.   
If a chuck has sustained damage, high speeds may be dangerous. This applies 
particularly to chucks with grey cast iron bodies where in fractures may occur.   

The gripping power required for any given application is not known in advance. 
The actual gripping power being used for any given application is not known by 

the chuck manufacturer.   
There is the possibility of the workpiece becoming insecurely gripped due to the 

influence of centrifugal force under certain conditions. 
The factors involved include: 
(1) Too high a speed for a particular application. 
(2) Weight and type of gripping jaws if non‐standard. 
(3) Radius at which gripping jaws are operating. 
(4) Condition of chuck‐inadequate lubrication. 
(5) State of balance. 
(6) The gripping force applied to the workpiece in the static condition. 
(7) Magnitude of the cutting forces involved. 
(8) Whether the workpiece is gripping externally or internally. 

Careful attention must be paid to these factors. As they vary with each particular 
application, a manufacturer cannot provide specific figures for general use, the 
factors involved being outside his control.   

 
General principles concerning operator safety 

(1)  Do not grip a component with grease or oil on it. 
Grip all components firmly. 
Do not attempt to hold components that are too awkward or too difficult to 

hold. 
Do not hold components that are too heavy for the machine. 

Know how to hold components properly when lifting. 
(2) Be sure to clean oil or grease from hand tools, levers and handles. 
Be sure there id enough texture on the surface of the hand tool or lever handle 

for proper safe hand contact. 



 

  4

(3) Grip hand tools and lever handles firmly. 
Always choose the proper hand tool and appropriate grip position on the lever 

handle. 
Do not use hand tools or lever handles in an awkward position. 
Do not apply excessive force. 
(4) Always use the recommended gripping position to grasp hand tools and lever 

handles. 
(5) Do not allow turning or hand tools to be caught in the chuck or other holding 

device. 
(6) Do not use broken, chipped or defective tools. 
(7) Be sure work piece cannot move in chuck or other holding device. 
(8) Beware of irregular shaped work pieces. 
(9) Beware of large burrs on work pieces. 
(10) Always select the correct tool for the job. 
(11) Do not run the machine unattended. 
(12) Do not use tools without handles. 
(13) Always support the work piece as necessary using chucks, steadies and 

centers. 
(14) Correctly locate tool in socket heads and screw slots. 
(15) Beware of obstructions that prevent complete tightening of screws‐ensure 

screw is tight. 
(16) Do not rush work. 
(17) Never substitute the wrong size tools if the correct sized tool is not available 

or cannot be located in the shop. 
(18) Do not move guards while lathe is under power. 
(19) Do not place hand or body in path of moving objects. 
Beware of moving lathe parts that can fall. 
Beware of where you are moving your hand or body in relationship to the lathe. 
Beware of holding a tool or other parts inserted in or attached at the chuck or 

work piece. 
Beware of hands or other parts of the body that may in position to be hit by a 

chuck or work piece. 
(20) Beware of accidentally moving levers or turning the power on. 
(21) Know the function of each and every control. 
(22) Never place hand on chuck or workpiece to stop rotation of the spindle. 
(23) Make sure power has been turned off when lathe id unused for sometime. 
(24) Allow chuck to stop before operating it. 
(25) Always check chuck area for chuck keys and loose items. 
(26) Never start spindle with chuck key in the chuck. 
(27) Do not allow distractions to interfere with lathe operations. 
Do not operate lather whilst talking. 
(28) Beware of lathe dangers when attending to other aspects of lathe operation. 
E.g. whilst operating tailstock. 
(29) Beware of loose clothing near the rotating parts of the lathe. 
(30) Beware of loose hair near the rotating parts of the lathe. 



 

  5

(31) Beware of performing another operating while in close proximity to rotating 
parts on the lathe. 

(32) Always attend to filing and deburring operations. 
Always pay attention to file or deburring tools close to the chuck, files and 

deburring tools may catch on chuck. 
(33) Be sure lathe is in neutral position when placing gauges on components 

gripped in the chuck. 
(34) Be sure motor is not running when using gauges on the machine. 
(35) Always wear protection before operating the lathe. 
Always wear the correct protection for even a short time when operating the 

lathe. 
Never remove protection for even a short time when operating the lathe. Wear 

protection devices correctly. 
Know the correct way to wear protective devices. 
(36) Beware of material flying from the lathes. 
(37) Keep protective guards at the point of operation. 
Know how to set or attach protective guards properly. 
Never use the wrong protective guard. 
(38) (a) When the chuck and workpiece are in motion never reach over, under or 

around a workpiece to make an adjustment. 
(b)  Never reach over, under or around a workpiece to retrieve anything. 
(c)  Beware of there you leave your tools during set up. 
(d) Never reach over, under or around workpiece to move hand tool/lathe to 

another position. 
(e) Never reach over, under or around the workpiece to tighten a lathe part. 
(f)  Never reach over, under or around workpiece to remove swarf. 
(39) Know the proper procedure for applying loads. Never apply force form an 

awkward position. 
(40) Never mount a workpiece too large for the lathe. 
(41) Never mount a workpiece too large for the operator to handle. 
(42) Use the equipment necessary for handling workpiece. 
(43) Never apply undue force on the accessory or control lever. 
(44) Secure all workpiece. 
(45) Secure all jaws, nuts, bolts and locks. 
(46) Always use the excessive force in polishing, filling and deburring. 
(47) Never take cuts beyond lathe’s capability. 
(48) Never use excessive force in polishing, filling and deburring. 
(49) Always use the proper hand tool to remover swarf. Never hurry to remove 

swarf bewares of swarf wrapped around the chuck or workpiece. 
(50) Never change gears by moving them with your hands. 
(51) Beware of tools/lathe parts falling on controls. 

 

 



 

  6

2. Main Technical Specification 

1. Main specification 
Max. Swing dia. Of workpiece over bed                                              330mm（12‐3/5"） 
Max. Swing over cross slide                      205mm    （8"） 
Max. Length of workpiece                       1000mm  （39‐3/8"） 
2. Headstock 
(dia. Of) spindle bore                         38mm  （1‐1/2"） 
Taper of spindle bore                             M.TNo.5 
Range of spindle speeds                        75~2000r/min 
3. Change gear and gear box 
Threads which can be cut               metric:18kinds,  0.25~5.0mm
                          Inch: 13kinds,      6~96T.P.I. 
Saddle feed range per spindle revolution:              15kinds, 0.05~0.50mm/rev. 
Cross feed range per spindle evolution:                15kinds, 0.02~0.20 mm/rev. 
Threads per inch lead screw                        8T.P.I or 3mm 
4. Tool post and saddle 
Max. turn angle of tool post                            ±60° 
Tool slide travel                              85mm    (3‐3/8") 
Cross slide travel                         185mm      (7‐1/4") 
Saddle travel                               900mm (35‐3/8")   
5. Tailstock 
Dia. Of tailstock quill                                32mm (1‐1/4")   
Taper of tailstock quill bore                          M.T.No.3 
Max. Travel of tailstock quill                      85mm (3‐3/8") 
6. Moto 
Motor frequency                             50Hz or 60Hz 
Motor horse power                          1.5kW    (2HP) 
Motor rotational speed                  1400r/min or 1720r/min 
Motor voltage                        220V/380V 3 phase or220V 1 phase 
7. Lathe size and weight Overall dimensions (L×W×H):             
                              180×76×83cm (71"×30"×32‐3/4")   
Net weight:                                  380kg 
Gross weight:                                430kg 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 

  7

3. Constructional Indication 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.  Gear Box 

2.  Feed Selector Handle 

3.  Feed Selector Handle 

4.  Feed Selector Handle 

5.  Jog Switch 

6.  Emergency Stop Switch 

7.  Power Indicator Light 

8.  Speed Selector Handle 

9.  Feed Direction Selector 

10.  Prote ction cover 

11.  Headstock 

12.  Electrical box 

13.  Chuck cover 

14.  Tool Post 

15.  Top Slide 

16.  Cross Slide   

17.    Carriage 

18.  Compound Rest Traverse Handwheel 

19.  Guard Plate 

20.  Tailstock Quill Clamping Lever 

21.  Tailstock   

22.  Tailstock Clamping Lever   

23.  Tailstock Quill Traverse Handwheel 

24.  Tailstock Set‐Over Screw 

25.  Leadscrew. 

26.  Feed Rod 

27.  Mountain Feet 

28.  Front Plate 

29.  Forward/Reverse Lever 

30.  Half Nut Engage Lever 

31.  Apron 

32.  Feed Selector 

33.  Cross Traverse Handwheel 

34.  Longitudinal Traverse Handwheel 



 

  8

4. Unpacking and installation 

4‐1. Unpacking 
Unload the machine with a tackle, using clamping plates and eyebolts. Keep the 

machine in balance by moving the tailstock and the bed slide to the right. Avoid using 
sling chains as they could damage to feed rod and leadscrew. Lift the lathe carefully 
and place it softly into the floor or workbench. 
 
4‐2. Cleaning 

Before taking the machine operation, using kerosene (paraffin) or white spirit to 
remove the anti‐corrosive coating or grease from all slide ways and gear train. Don’t 
use lacquer thinner or other caustic solvents. Oil all bright machine surfaces 
immediately after cleaning. Use heavy oil or grease on the change gears. 
 
4‐3. Installation 

Place the lathe on a solid foundation. A concrete floor is the best base for the 
machine. (If necessary, use an under frame operational). Make sure there is sufficient 
area around the lathe for easy work and maintenance. Use a precision level on the 
bedways to make further adjustment for level condition, then tighten the foundation 
bolts evenly and finally recheck for level condition. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

  9

5. LUBRICATION 

 
Before putting the lathe into operation, make the following lubrication check.   

 
5‐1. Headstock 

The bearing of the headstock turns in an oil bath. Ensure that the oil level 
reaches three quarters of the oil gauge glass.   

For exchanging the oil, remove the end prote ction cover (10) and the change 
Gears with swing frame. Drain off the oil by removing the drain plug on the bottom of 
the headstock. To fill, take off the headstock cover.   

Check the oil level regularly. The first oil change should be made after 3 month, 
then change it once a year. 
 
5‐2. Gearbox 

Remove the end cover to expose the filling plug. Through it the Shell is filled to 
the oil level in the oil gauge glass regularly. The first oil change should be made after 
three months, then change it once a year. 
 
5‐3. Apron 

The oil bath is filled with Shell through the filling plug on the right side of the 
apron. Check the oil level in the oil gauge glass on the front regular. The first oil 
change should be made after three months, then change it once a year.   
For exchanging the oil, drain away oil by taking off the drain plug on the bottom of 
the apron. 
 
5‐4. Change gears 

Lubricate the change gears with thick machine oil or grease once a month. 
 
5‐5. other parts 

There are other lubricating points on the input shaft bracket of the gearbox, the 
handwheel on the apron, the longitudinal and cross slide, the thread dial indicator, 
the tailstock and the bracket, use the grease gun to put a few drops of oil from time 
to time. Lubricate the apron worm and worm gear, half nut and leadscrew twice a 
month. Apply a light oil film to the bed way and all other bright parts like the 
tailstock quill, feed rod ECT. once a day. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

  10

6. TEST RUNNING 

Operation symbols 
 

 

Electrical control 
(Danger)   

Coolant 

 

Half nut opened 

 

Half nut closed 

 

Metric thread 

 

Imperial thread 

Right‐hand thread and longitudinal feed 

toward the headstock side (left figure) 

 

Left‐hand thread and longitudinal feed 

toward the Tailstock side (right figure) 

  Oil inlet (hole) 

 

Cross feed engaged 

(upward).   

Both feed disengaged 

(central).   

Longitudinal feed 

engaged (downward)   

Don’t change speed 
while is running 

 



 

  11

 

7. Trial Drive Adjusting and Operating Instruction 

 
1. Before operating the machine, read this operating instruction and understand 

its requirement of adjusting, operating, maintenance and lubrication etc.   
2. The machine is equipped with 2V‐belts from the motor to the low rear pulley. 

It is advisable to check the tension before starting the machine, the belts should be 
depressed about 1/2 inch by normal finger pressure, tight belt will ruin the bearing, 
adjust the tension, if necessary.   

3. When trial driving, set change lever on the lowest speed and let the machine 
operate for 20 minutes. If functioning normally, increase the spindle speed step by 
step until the highest speed (then the speed lever in the middle rate) each step 
operating for over 5 minutes.   

Caution: speed changing can be made when motor is completely stopped. 
4. Machine operating lever. 

 
7‐1. Main spindle speed change 

With the help of lever(9), and V‐belts, the headstock can provide 12 step speeds 
from 75 to 2000r.p.m. as shown in “spindle speed chart” located on the front side of 
headstock.   

Starting & stopping of spindle can be made merely by the starting lever (29). 
Moving the lever (29) up, the spindle will be counter‐clockwise rotation; starting 
lever (29) down, the spindle will be reverse rotation. 
 
7‐2. Feed and thread selection 

All feed and threads are given on the feed thread tables, fitted on the front and 
inside of the end cover, by setting the feed selector handles (2), (3), (4). 
 

(A) Hand feed operation 
The movement of carriage is made by the longitudinal traverse handwheel (34), 

cross sliding by the cross traverse handle (33), and compound rest by the compound 
rest traverse handle (18), the carriage is anchored by turning the carriage lock screw 
in clockwise direction. 
 

(B) Replacement of change gears 
Take off the end cover firstly, and then loosen both the hexagon nut of the 

clamping bolt and the clamping screw of the swing frame to exchange the 
transmission shaft gear with another gear. And the change of driven gear is made by 
loosen the 120T and 127T gear shaft clamping nut, it is necessary for suitable back 
lash to intermediate the gears in both cases.   

For any special threads not covered by the thread table, our engineering 
department is available to specify the most convenient change gearing required. 
 

 



 

  12

(C) Automatic feed operation and change 
Ensure that 32T(64T) change gear at the transmission shaft and 40T at the driven 

shaft are set with 120T (127T) intermediate gear as shown on the feed and thread 
table. Then turn the feed direction selector (9) to left hand or right hand side 
according to the direction of feeding which you need and set the feed/thread 
selector (2) at “any” position, make sure the feed selector handle (9), (4), (3), (2)is 
engaged, thus the feed rod will rotate. When the feed axis selector (32) on the apron 
is pulled out and operated upward, we can obtain a longitudinal feed and cross feed 
can be obtained by pushing the selector in and operating it downward.(Make sure 
the thread cutting engagement lever ((30) at disengaged position before operating 
the feed axis selector.)   

Feed direction can be changed by turning feed direction selector (9) at headstock 
15 kinds of feed speeds each in longitudinal and cross feed can be obtained by means 
of the feed selector handles (2), (3), and (4). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

  13

(D) Feed and thread tables 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

  14

(E) Thread cutting operation 
In order to obtain the desired thread, all correct change gears must be installed 

in strict accordance with the chart, failure to do so will give incorrect threads.   
Rotate the leadscrew by operating the feed/thread selector (2) to any position 

and be sure the feed selector handle ((2), (3), (4) is engaged. Operate downward the 
thread cutting engagement lever (30), and it will be engaged with the leadscrew to 
obtain the longitudinal travel of carriage, namely, the thread cutting feed. Make sure 
the feed axis selector is disengaged (at neutral position) before operating the thread 
cutting engagement lever (30) since there is an interlock mechanism between the 
auto feeding and thread cutting engagement.   

Direction of thread cutting can be chosen by turning the feed directing selector 
(9) at the headstock. There are 13 Nos. of thread pitches each in Imperial, 18 Nos. of 
Metric pitches those which .Can be obtained by turning the feed selector handles (2), 
(3) and (4). 

Thread dial indicator   
The thread dial indicator is installed on the right hand side of the apron; the 

indicator is used for thread cutting to engage with the leadscrew.   
For minimum wear the thread dial indicator should be disengaged by swing the 

pinion out of mesh with the leadscrew when not in use.   
(a) Imperial threads on Imperial leadscrew machines or Metric threads on Metric 

leadscrew machine.   
For these threads it is recommended that the thread dial indicator be used this 

allows the half nut of leadscrew to be engaged at the end of each thread cutting pass, 
provided that they are re‐engaged in accordance with the indicator table mounted on 
the left hand side of the apron. 

(1) Imperial leadscrew machines (Imperial threads only) The table shows: 
T.P.I: threads per inch to be cut.   
Scale: the dial numbers at which the half nut of leadscrew may be engaged. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

  15

(2) Metric leadscrew machines (Metric thread only) 
The table shows: 
IN column 1: millimeter pitches to be cut. 
28T, 30T: The number of teeth in “pitch‐off gear” arranged to mesh with the 

leadscrew (this being selected from the stack, stored on the bottom of the dial 
spindle)   

Dial graduation: The dial numbers at which the half nut may be engaged under 
No. of teeth of pick‐off gear.   

(B) Imperial threads on Metric leadscrew machines or Metric threads on Imperial 
lead screw machines   

For these threads the half nut is kept engaged throughout the cutting of any one 
thread. This involves reversing the whole drive by means of the spindle control lever 
(32) at each end of the thread cutting pass whilst at the same time relieving or 
increasing the cut as required. (Threads ‘A’ may also be by this method) 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

  16

8. ELECTRIC CIRCUIT CONTROL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Wiring diagram for 3 phases 

 



 

  17

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Wiring diagram for 1 phase 

 



 

  18

 

 

9. CHUCKS AND CHUCK MOUNTING 

When fitting chucks or faceplates, first ensure that spindle and chuck tapers are 
scrupulously clean and that all cams lock in the correct positions, see Fig1. It may be 
necessary when mounting a new chuck to re‐set the cam lock studs (A). To do this, 
remove the cap‐head locking screws (B) and set each stud so that the scribed ring (C) 
is flush with the rear face of the chuck‐with the slot lining up with the locking screw 
hole.     

Now mount the chuck or faceplate on the spindle nose and tighten the three 
cams in turn. When fully tightened, the cam lock line on each cam should be 
between the two V marks on the spindle nose.   

If any of the cams do not tighten fully within these limit marks, remove the chuck 
or faceplate and re‐adjust the stud as indicated in the illustration. Fit and tighten the 
locking screw (B) at each stud before remounting the chuck for work. A reference 
mark should be made on each correctly fitted chuck or faceplate to coincide with the 
reference mark scribed in the spindle nose.     

This will assist subsequent remounting. Do Not Interchange Chucks or faceplates 
between lathes without checking for correct cam locking. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

  19

10. MAINTENANCES AND SERVICING 

10‐1. Lathe alignment 
When the lathe is installed and ready for use, it 

is recommended to check the machine alignment 
before commencing work.   

Alignment and leveling should be checked 
regularly to insure continued accuracy. 

Adopt this procedure as follow: 
Take a steel bar with a diameter of appr.40mm 

and a length of appr.200mm. Span it in the chuck 
without using the center. Then cut off a chip over a 
length of 150mm and measure the difference in A 
and B.     

In order to correct a possible difference, loosen the screw (j) clamping the 
headstock on the bed. Adjust the headstock with setscrew (s). Repeat the above 
procedure until all measuring is correct. The lathe will be cutting correctly. 
 
10‐2. Saddle strip 

Wear on the rear saddle gig strip 
may be accommodated by 
adjustment of the socket head set 
screws.   

The procedure for adjustment is 
to first take off the rear splash guard 
(when fitted), release the hexagon 
nuts and turn the socket head set 
screws slightly in clockwise and then 
re‐clomp the hexagon nuts. Care 
should be taken to avoid over 
adjustment, α45 °turn at the socket head set screw approximately 0.125(0.005״) take 
up in the gib. 
 
 
10‐3. Cross slide 

Wear on the taper‐gib strip may be 
adjusted for by clockwise rotation of the 
slotted head screw on the front face of 
the cross slide. The procedure is to first 
slacken the similar screw at the rear then 
retighten this after adjustment to clamp 
the gib in its new position. 
 
 
 



 

  20

10‐4. Compound rest 
It is the same procedure as cross slide. 

To take up for wear on the compound rest 
taper gibe strip can adjust the slotted 
head screw on the tool post side of the 
compound rest by clockwise rotation. The 
procedure is to first slacken the similar 
screw at the opposite side then re‐tighten 
this after adjustment to clamp the gib in 
its new position. 
 
 
10‐5. Cross slide nut 

Provision is made for the elimination 
of backlash in the cross slide nut, the 
procedure for adjustment being as 
follows:   

Take off the dust plate which is 
mounted on the rear face of saddle 
groove, turn the cross traverse handle by 
clockwise to move the cross feed nut until 
it reaches the end edge of the feed rod. 
Turn the socket head cap screw in a 
clockwise direction as required. Care 
should be taken to avoid over 
adjustment;α45° turn at the socket head 
cap screw    represents approximately 
0.125mm(0.005״) take up of back lash. 
 
 
 
 
10‐6. Tail stock bed clamp 
  The angular lock position of the bed 
clamp lever is adjusted by means of the 
self‐locking hexagon headed bolt located on 
the underside of the tailstock and between 
the bed ways. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

  21

11. BED ASSEMBLY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

  22

Parts No. Description Specification Qty 
1 Lathe bed CQC330-01C-01 1 
2 Rack gear CQC330-01B-02 1 
3 Hex Socket Cap Screw M6x16 6 
4 Spring pin Φ5x20 2 
5 Lead screw CQC330-01B-03 1 
6 Lead screw collar CQ6126B-05-10 1 
7 Spring pin Φ4x20 1 
8 Brass shear pin Φ3x20 1 
9 Bracket CQC330-01B-04 1 
10 Bearing 51102 3 
11 Washer Φ12 1 
12 Round nut M12x1.25 2 
13 Feed rod CQC330-01B-05 1 
14 Bearing sheath CQ290V-05-34.5B 1 
15 Oil Ball Φ6 3 
16 Hex Socket Cap Screw M6x45 4 
17 Taper pin Φ6x30 2 
18 Set screw M6x8 1 
19 Sleeve CQC280-01-16 1 
20 Gated block CQC280-01-22 1 
21 Socket head set screw M8x18 2 
22 Set screw M5x6 2 
23 Spring pin Φ3x18 1 
24 Spindle control lever CQC280-01-24 1 
25 Spherical knop GB4141.11-84 (M10x32) 1 
26 Position setting pin CQC280-01-23 1 
27 Bracket  CQC330-01-18 1 
28 Hex Socket Cap Screw M6x18 2 
29 Compression spring CQC280-01-19 3 
30 Thrust piece CQC280-01-20 1 
31 Sleeve  CQC280-01-21 1 
32 Started rod CQC330-01B-15 1 
33 Control cam CQC330-01-16 1 
34 Spring pin Φ4x18 1 
35 Chip pan CQC330-13B-21 1 
36 Change gear cover CQC330-13C-02 1 
37 Bolt CQC330-13-04 2 
38 Star handle BM8x32 2 
39 Protective cover bottom plate CQC330-13C-03 1 
40 Hex Socket Cap Screw M6x12 4 

 



 

  23

 

Parts No. Description Specification Qty 
41 Bolt M10x55 4 
42 Washer Φ10 4 
43 Hex nut M10 4 
44 Limit block CQC280-01-10 2 
45 Hex Socket Cap Screw M6x20 8 
46 Motor base support CQC330-01-08 1 
47 Hex Socket Cap Screw M8x20 3 
48 motor mount CQC330-01-06 1 
49 Fixed motor mount CQC330-01-07 1 
50 Washer Φ8 1 
51 Hex Socket Cap Screw M8x30 1 
52 Hex Socket Cap Screw M6x20 2 
53 Washer Φ12 2 
54 Cylindrical pin CQC330-01-09 1 
55 Split pin 2.5x25 2 
56 Motor  1 
57 Key 8x36 1 
58 Motor pulley CQC330-01-11 1 
59 Set screw M6x12 1 
60 V-Belt Gates-XPZ762 2 
61 Flat washer Φ8 4 
62 Lock washer Φ8 4 
63 Hex Socket Cap Screw M8x25 4 
64 Electrical cabinet CQC330-13C-05 1 
65 Splash guard CQC330-13C-01 1 
66 Flat washer Φ6 6 
67 Hex Socket Cap Screw M6x12 6 
68 Chuck cover CQC330-13-11 1 
69    
70    
71    
72    
73    
74    
75    
76    
77    
78    
79    
80    



 

  24

12. BED ASSEMBLY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

  25

 

Parts No. Description Specification Qty 
1 Lathe bed CQC330-01C-01 1 
2 Chip pan CQC330-13C-21 1 
3 Left standend CQC330-13C-23 1 
4 Right standend CQC330-13C-24 1 
5 Hex Socket Cap Screw M12x40 6 
6 Flat washer Φ12 12 
7 Hex nut M12 6 
8    
9 Front plate CQC330-13C-22 1 
10 Conneet part CQ290V-01-19 1 
11 Hex Socket Cap Screw M6x10 4 
12 Conneet part CQ290V-01-22 1 
13 Hex Socket Cap Screw M6x12 7 
14 Flat washer Φ6 14 
15 Hex nut M6 7 
16    
17    
18    
19    
20    
21    
22    
23    
24    
25    
26    
27    
28    
29    
30    
31    
32    
33    
34    
35    
36    
37    
38    
39    
40    



 

  26

13. GEARBOX   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

  27

Parts No. Description Specification Qty 

1 Gearbox CQC330-05C-01 1 
2 Gearbox Cover CQC330-05C-46 1 
3 Countersunk screw M4x6  4 
4 Gasket  CQC330-05C-02.1 1 
5 Gearbox Cover CQC330-05C-02 1 
6 Hex Socket Cap Screw M5x20 6 
7 Ext retaining ring 12 mm 1 
8 Washer CQ290V-05- 07B 1 
9 Spacer sleeve CQC280-04-52 1 
10 Gear  CQC330-05-03 1 
11 Shaft CQC330-05C-04 1 
12 Key 6x18 1 
13 Key 4x100 1 
14 Left flange CQC330-05C-05 1 
15 Hex Socket Cap Screw M5x12 3 
16    
17 Bearing 61902 2 
18 Ext retaining ring 15 mm 1 
19 Gear   CQC330-05C-06 1 
20 Gear  CQC330-05C-07 1 
21 Spacer sleeve CQC330-05C-13 2 
22 Gear   CQC330-05C-08 1 
23 Gear   CQC330-05C-09 1 
24 Gear  CQC330-05C-10 1 
25 Bearing 6001 2 
26 Spacer CQC330-05C-14 1 
27 Gear   CQC330-05C-11 2 
28 Gear   CQC330-05C-12 1 
29 Shaft CQC330-05C-15 1 
30   Key 4x40 1 
31 Key 4x22 1 
32 Gear   CQC330-05C-16 1 
33 Bearing SF-1F08075 1 
34 Bearing SF-1-0812 1 
35 Output shaft CQC330-05C-17 1 
36 Bearing 61902 2 
37 Right flange CQC330-05C-18 1 
38 Hex Socket Cap Screw M5x12 3 
39 Left end cap CQC330-05C-26 1 
40 Bearing 6001 1 

 

 



 

  28

Parts No. Description Specification Qty 
41 Shaft CQC330-05C-27 1 
42 Key 5x95 1 
43 Key 4x40 1 
44 Gear   CQC330-05C-19 1 
45 Key 5x32 1 
46 Gear   CQC330-05C-20 1 
47 Gear   CQC330-05C-21 1 
48 Set Screw M5x6 2 
49 bushing CQC330-05C-25 1 
50 Gear   CQC330-05C-22 1 
51 Key 4x12 1 
52 Gear   CQC330-05C-23 1 
53 Gear   CQC330-05C-24 1 
54 Set Screw M5x6 2 
55 Ext retaining ring 12 mm 1 
56 Bearing SF-1-1210 2 
57 Gear   CQC330-05C-28 1 
58 Spacer sleeve CQC330-05C-29 1 
59 Bearing 6001 1 
60 right end cap CQC330-05C-30 1 
61 Hex Socket Cap Screw M5x12 3 
62 Hex nut M8 2 
63 Flat washer Φ8 1 
64 Gear   CQC330-05C-31 1 
65 Bushing CQC330-05C-32 1 
66 O-Ring GB/T1235   17x2.4 1 
67 Thrust bearing 51103 1 
68 Bearing sheath  CQ6132-05-34.3 1 
69 Output shaft CQC330-05C-33 1 
70 Key 4x12 1 
71 Overload shaft sleeve CQ290V-05-34.2B 1 
72 Set Screw M6x12 2 
73 Ball Φ6 4 
74 Spring 1.2x5x27 4 
75 Set Screw M8x8 4 
76 Speed shift fork CQC330-05C-37 1 
77 Rocker arm CQC330-05C-36 1 
78 Set Screw  M6x6 3 
79 Shaft  CQC330-05-34 1 
80 O-Ring  GB/T3452.1  11.8x1.8 2 

 

 

 



 

  29

Parts No. Description Specification Qty 
81 O-Ring GB/T3452.1  21.2x1.8 2 
82 Flange CQC330-05-35 1 
83 Countersunk screw M4x10 4 
84 Ext retaining ring 15 mm 2 
85 Shift hub CQC280-05-31B 2 
86 Set Screw M6x10 4 
87 Pointer disk ZX6350-308 2 
88 Ball Φ6 2 
89 Spring 1x5x30 2 
90 Set Screw M8x10 2 
91 Flange CQC330-05-38 1 
92 Shaft CQC330-05-39 1 
93 Rocker arm CQC330-05C-40 1 
94 Cylindrical pin Φ8x20 1 
95 Shifting fork CQC330-05C-41 1 
96 Set Screw M4x5 1 
97 Set Screw M4x5 1 
98 Shaft CQC330-05C-42 1 
99 Dials block CQC330-05C-47 1 
100 Spring pin Φ3x20 1 
101 Bracket  CQ290V-05-37 1 
102 Shaft CQ290V-05-36B 1 
103 O-Ring GB/T3452.1   6.7x1.8 1 
104 Spring pin Φ5x30 1 
105 Knob base CQC330-05C-50.1 1 
106 knob CQC330-05C-50.2 1 
107 Ball Φ5 1 
108 Spring 0.8x4x16 1 
109 Set Screw M6x8 1 
110 Pointer disk CQ290V-05-35.3 1 
111 Switch cover CQC330-05-48 1 
112 Hex Socket Cap Screw M5x16 4 
113 Oil drain plug  R 3/8” 2 
114 Taper pin Φ6x24 2 
115 Hex Socket Cap Screw M6x25 2 
116 Hex Socket Cap Screw M6x50 2 
117 Set Screw M4x5 1 
118 Oil Sight Glass  Jyg-12   M18x1.5 1 
119      
120      

 

 



 

  30

14. Change gear assembly 

 

 

 
 

 



 

  31

 

Parts No. Description Specification Qty 
1 Oil ball 6mm 1 
2 Ext retaining ring 12mm 1 
3 Washer CQ290V-05- 07B 1 
4 Gear   CQC330-04-27 1 
5 Gear   CQC330-04-26 1 
6 Key 6x20 1 
7 Bushing CQC280-04-51 1 
8 Shaft CQC330-05-45 1 
9 Swing frame CQC330-05-43 1 

10 Hex nut M8 1 
11 Hex Socket Cap Screw M6x16 1 
12 Spacer sleeve CQC330-05-44 1 
13 Washer 8mm 1 
14 Hex Socket Cap Screw M8x40 1 
15 Gear   CQC330-05-03 1 
16 Gear   CQC330-04-25.1 1 
17 Gear   CQC330-04-25.2 1 
18    
19    
20    
21    
22    
23    
24    
25    
26    
27    
28    
29    
30    
31    
32    
33    
34    
35    
36    
37    
38    
39    
40    



 

  32

15. HEADSTOCK   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

  33

Parts No. Description Specification Qty 
1 spindle box CQC330-04C-01 1 
2 Gasket CQC330-04C-02.1 1 
3 Gearbox cover CQC330-04C-02 1 
4 Oil plug G38-4   M18x1.5 1 
5 Hex Socket Cap Screw M6x25 4 
6 Round nut   M25x1.5 1 
7 Spanner nut toothed washer 25 mm 1 
8 V-Belt pulley CQC330-04-31 1 
9 Bushing CQC330-04-32 1 

10 Oil seal FB32x42x8 1 
11 Ball Bearing 6005 2 
12 Int retaining ring  47 mm 1 
13 End cover CQC330-04-33 1 
14 Hex Socket Cap Screw M6x16 3 
15 Shaft CQC330-04C-34 1 
16 key 8x20 1 
17 Gear     CQC330-04-11B 1 
18 Ball Bearing 6004 5 
19 O-ring GB/T3452.1  38.7x1.8 5 
20 Plug CQC330-04-35 5 
21 Gear     CQC330-04-16B 1 
22 Shaft   II CQC280-04C-36 1 
23 key 6x22 1 
24 key 6x100 1 
25 Gear     CQC330-04-15B 1 
26 Gear     CQC330-04-14A 1 
27 Spacer sleeve CQC330-04C-42.1 2 
28 Gear     CQC330-04-13A 1 
29 Gear     CQC330-04-12A 1 
30 Spacer  CQC330-04-42.2 1 
31 Shaft   III CQC330-04C-37 1 
32 Gear     CQC330-04-17A 1 
33 Gear     CQC330-04-18A 1 
34 Shifting fork CQC330-04-73 1 
35 Shifting fork CQC330-04-69 1 
36 Shaft CQC330-04C-72 1 
37 O-ring GB/T3452.1  11.8x1.8 3 
38   Spindle CQC330-04C-04 1 
39 Thin flat key 10x45 1 
40 Thin flat key 10x30 1 

 

 



 

  34

Parts No. Description Specification Qty 
41 End cover CQC330-04-41 1 
42 Hex Socket Cap Screw M6x18 4 
43 Tapered roller bearing 32012 1 
44 Gear    CQC330-04-19A 1 
45 Ext retaining ring 56 mm 1 
46 Gear    CQC330-04-20A 1 
47 Ext retaining ring 52 mm 1 
48 Tapered roller bearing 32010 1 
49 End cover CQC330-04-40 1 
50 Hex Socket Cap Screw M6x20 4 
51 Bushing   CQC330-04-39 1 
52 Round nut   M48x1.5  CQ6132V-04G-17 2 
53 Shaft  CQC330-04C-43 1 
54 O-ring GB/T3452.1  21.2x1.8 1 
55 Int retaining ring 35 mm  2 
56 Ball Bearing 16003 2 
57 Gear   CQC330-04-21A 2 
58 Spacer sleeve CQC330-04-44 1 
59 Ext retaining ring 17 mm 1 
60 Ext retaining ring 15 mm 1 
61 Gear   CQC330-04-23 1 
62 End cover CQC330-04-49 1 
63 Hex Socket Cap Screw M6x16 3 
64 Bushing CQC330-04-46 1 
65 Oil seal FB20x08x8 1 
66 Ball Bearing 6002 2 
67 Shaft CQC330-04C-45 1 
68 key 4x14 1 
69 Gear   CQC330-04-22A 1 
70 Steel ball 5 mm 2 
71 Compression spring 0.8x4x9 2 
72 Set screw M6x5 2 
73 Ball Bearing 6002 1 
74 Shaft CQC280-04-50 1 
75 Gear    CQC330-04-24 1 
76 Bushing CQC280-04-51 1 
77 key 6x20 1 
78 Gear    CQC330-04-25.1 1 
79 Washer CQ290V-05- 07B 1 
80 Ext retaining ring 12 mm 1 

 

 



 

  35

Parts No. Description Specification Qty 
81 Ball oiler 6 mm 1 
82 Speed shift fork CQC330-04-65 3 
83 Rocker arm CQC330-04-74 1 
84 Rolling sleeve CQC330-04-62 3 
85 Small axis CQC330-04-61 3 
86 Swing arm support CQC280-04-75 1 
87 Countersunk screw M5x10   3 
88 Swing arm shaft CQC280-04-76 1 
89 Speed shift fork CQC330-04-66 1 
90 Rocker arm CQC330-04-67 1 
91 Set screw M6x8 1 
92 Swing arm shaft CQC330-04-68 1 
93 Variable speed cam CQC330-04C-57 1 
94 Hex Socket Cap Screw M5x10 2 
95 Variable speed camshaft CQC330-04-56 1 
96 key 6x18 1 
97 O-ring GB/T1235   60.5x2 1 
98 Variable speed positioning seat CQC330-04-58 1 
99 Hex Socket Cap Screw M6x16 3 
100 Speed selection dial CQC330-04C-59 1 
101 Steel ball 6 mm 1 
102 Compression spring 1x5x20 1 
103 Set screw M8x8 1 
104 Ext retaining ring 24mm 1 
105 Reversing knob CQC280-04-60B 1 
106 Set screw M6x8 2 
107 Feed direction sign CQC280-04-79 1 
108 Rocker arm CQC330-04-70 1 
109 Rocker arm CQC330-04-64 1 
110 Swing arm shaft CQC330-04-71 2 
111 Shifting fork CQC330-04-63 1 
112 Shaft CQC330-04-48 1 
113 Oil sight glass Jyg-12   M18x1.5 1 
114 Oil plug R 3/8” 1 
115 Lock cam C0632-04231 3 
116 pin CQ290V-04-61 3 
117 Compression spring 0.6x3.5x15 3 
118 Screw  M8x16 3
119 Spacer sleeve CQC330-04C-42.5 1 
120 Spacer sleeve CQC330-04C-42.4 1

121 Spacer sleeve CQC330-04C-42.3 1 
 



 

  36

 

16. Apron 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

  37

 

Parts No. Description Specification Qty 
1 Apron casting CQC330-06C-01 1 
2 Gear Shaft    CQC330-06C-05 1 
3 Key 4x14 1 
4 Handwheel support CQC280-06-04 1 
5 Oil ball 6mm 1 
6 Hex Socket Cap Screw M5x20 3 
7 Graduated dial CQC330-06C-03 1 
8 Handwheel CQC280-06C-02 1 
9 Spring plate CQ6123-07-37 1 
10 washer 10mm 1 
11 Hex nut M10 1 
12 Handwheel handle ZX30-01-10 1 
13 Handle step screw ZX30-01-09 1 
14 Gear Shaft    CQC330-06C-07 1 
15 Key 4x10 1 
16 Bushing  CQC330-06-14 1 
17 Set Screw M4x6 6 
18 Ext retaining ring 15mm 1 
19 Gear   CQC330-06C-06 1 
20 Plug CQC330-06-08 1 
21 Plug CQC330-06-11 1 
22 Shaft CQC330-06-13 2 
23 Key 4x14 1 
24 Key 4x14 1 
25 Gear   CQC330-06-12 1 
26 Bushing CQC330-06-16 1 
27 Worm gear   CQC330-06-15 1 
28 Bushing CQ290V-06-35 1 
29 Worm  CQ290V-06-33 1 
30 Worm base CQC330-06-17  1 
31 Bushing SF-1-2510  1 
32 Cylindrical pin 4x25  2 
33 Hex Socket Cap Screw M4x25  4 
34 Shaft CQC330-06-10  2 
35 Bushing SF-1-1008 2 
36 Gear   CQC330-06C-09 1 
37 Shifting fork CQC330-06C-22  1 
38 Hex Socket Cap Screw M6x40 1 
39 Hex nut M6  1 
40 Pin Φ4x18 1 

 



 

  38

 

Parts No. Description Specification Qty 
41 Gear shaft CQC330-06C-20 1 
42 Feed control seat CQC330-06C-18 1 
43 Hex Socket Cap Screw M5x40 3 
44 Gear shaft CQC330-06C-19 1 
45 Handle CQC280-06-23  1 
46 Guide block CQC330-06-21  1 
47 Hex Socket Cap Screw M5x12  2 
48 Half nut CQC330-06-26 1 
49 Cylindrical pin 6x16  2 
50 Set screws with cylindrical end M6x12  1 
51 Hex socket cap screws M6x8 1 
52 Cam Shaft CQC330-06-25  1 
53 Interlocking sheaves CQC280-06-27  1 
54 Set Screw M5x12 2 
55 Handle Base CQC330-06-24  1 
56 Handle CQC280-04-77  1 
57 Set Screw M6x10 2 
58 Ball Φ5  2 
59 Spring 0.7x4x16 2 
60 Set Screw M6x8  2 
61 Half nut gib  CQC330-06C-31  1 
62 Set Screw M4x8  4 
63 Set Screw M4x5 4 
64 Oil Drain Plug R3/8”  1 
65 Oil Sight Glass M18x1.5 3 
66 Set Screw M4x6 2 
67    
68    
69    
70    
71    
72    
73     
74    
75     
76    
77      

78      

79      

80      

 



 

  39

 

17. Saddle 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

  40

 

Parts No. Description Specification Qty 

1 Screw  M8x30 8 
2 Handle base CQ6230-07-20 1 
3 Handle lever CQ6230-07-21 1 
4 washer CQ6132GV-07-19 1 
5 Tool slide CQC330-07-23 1 
6 Plunger  CQ6230-07-16 1 
7 Spring CQ6230-07-48.1 1 
8 Tool post stud CQ6230-WM290V-18 1 
9 Set screw M6x8 1 
10 Compound slide CQ6230-07-24 (b) 1 
11 Gib CQ6230-07-38 1 
12 Gib screw M5x35 1 
13 Thrust bearing 51101 2 
14 Bracket CQ6230-07-28c 1 
15 Hex Socket Cap Screw M6x20 2 
16 Graduated dial CQ6230C-07-29E 1 
17 Handwheel CQ6230-07-43C 1 
18 Spring  1 
19 Steel ball 4 1 
20 Set screw CQ6230-07-43C-1 1 
21 Set screw M5x6 2 
22 Handle sleeve CL66132-07-50 1 
23 Shoulder screw CL6132-07-43a 1 
24 Handle sleeve CQ6230-07-51 1 
25 Shoulder screw CQ6230-07-44a 1 
26 Compound slide leadscrew CQ6230-07-25E 1 
27 Key 4x10 1 
28 Leadscrew nut CQ6230-07-26E 1 
29 Set screw M6x8 1 
30 Rotary sliding seat CQ6233-07-14A 1 
31 Rotary shaft CQ290V-07-35.1 1 
32 T-nut  CQ320V-07-35C.5 2 
33 Hex Socket Cap Screw M8x25 2 
34 Cross slide CQC320-07-11 1 
35 Steel ball 5mm 1 
36 Hex Socket Cap Screw M6x20 1 
37 Gib CQ6132V-07-35R.2 1 
38 Gib screw CQ290V-07-54 2 
39 Angle ruler CQ290V-07-35.3 1 
40 Rivet  2x5 3 

 



 

  41

 

Parts No. Description Specification Qty 

41 Hex Socket Cap Screw M8x20 1 
42 Oil ball 6 6 
43 Cross slide leadscrew nut CQC330-07C-15 1 
44 Hex Socket Cap Screw M4x8 2 
45 Cross slide leadscrew CQC330-07C-14 1 
46 Key 4x12 1 
47 Gear    CQC330-07-13 1 
48 Pin  3x20 1 
49 Thrust bearing 51101 2 
50 Bushing SF-1-1215 2 
51 Cross slide leadscrew bracket CQC330-07-12 1 
52 Hex Socket Cap Screw M6x50 2 
53 Graduated dial CQC330-07-16 1 
54 Handlewheel CQ6123-07-38 1 
55 Spring plate CQ6123-07-37 1 
56 Handwheel retaining nut CQ290V-07-29 1 
57 Set screw M4x6 2 
58 Handwheel handle ZX30-01-10 1 
59 Handle step screw ZX30-01-09 1 
60 Saddle CQC330-07C-01 1 
61 Chip guard CQC330-07-10 1 
62 Straight way wiper CQ290V-07-42 1 
63 Straight wiper clamp CQ290V-07-41 1 
64 Hexagon socket pan head screws M4x10 8 
65 Notched way wiper CQ290V-07-34 2 
66 Notched wiper clamp CQ290V-07-33 2 
67 Back clamp plate CQC330-07C-02 1 
68 saddle gib CQ290V-07C-02.2 2 
69 Hex nut M6 4 
70 Set screw M6x16 4 
71 Hex Socket Cap Screw M8x30 4 
72 Front left clamp plate CQC330-07C-04 1 
73 Hex Socket Cap Screw M8x35 1 
74 Front right clamp plate CQC330-07-05 4 
75 Pin  5x16 1 
76 Hex Socket Cap Screw M8x50 2 
77 Hex Socket Cap Screw M8x35 4 
78 Dowel pin 6x35 2 
79    
80    

 



 

  42

 

18. Tailstock 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

  43

 

Parts No. Description Specification Qty 
1 Tailstock quill CQC330-08C-14 1 
2 Key CQ290V-08-12  1 
3 Nut CQC330-08C -15  1 
4 Hex Socket Cap Screw M4x12 3 
5 Lead Screw CQC330-08C -16  1 
6 Key 3x10 1 
7 Pivot Block CQ6132V-08-09  1 
8 Washer Φ10 1 
9 Adjustment handle M10-95x50  1 
10 Oil Ball Φ6  2 
11 Tailstock body CQC330-08C -01 1 
12 Collar CQ6132V-08-06 1 
13 Set Screw M6x10 1 
14 Limit Screw M6x10  1 
15 Flange Cover CQ290V-08-17  1 
16 Hex Socket Cap Screw M5x12  3 
17 Graduated Dial CQ290V-08-19 1 
18 Spring CQ6123-07-37 1 
19 Handwheel CQ290V-08-18 1 
20 Washer Φ8  1 
21 Nut M8  1 
22 Knob ZX30-01-10 1 
23 Screw ZX30-01-09  1 
24 Set Screw M6x16 2 
25 Adjust the block CQ6132V-08-03 1 
26 Base CQC330-08C-02  1 
27 Hex Socket Cap Screw M8x40 2 
28 Hex Socket Cap Screw M8x45 1 
29 Lock screw CQC330-08C-07  1 
30 Lock shaft CQC330-08C-04 1 
31 Handle CQ6132V-08-05  1 
32 Pin Φ4x24  1 
33 Clamping Plate CQC330-08C-08 1 
34 Hex nut M12  1 
35     
36     
37     
38    
39     
40    

 












